On April 22, 2008, the Maine Workers' Compensation Board unanimously approved the 
Third Quarter 2007 Compliance Report. This report represents the efforts of the Office of 
Monitoring, Audit and Enforcement (MAE Program) and the workers' compensation 
community. 

The Reconciliation Report was sent to one hundred thirteen (113) entities on October 23, 
2007. Ninety (90) responded timely. Thirteen (13) entities were not required to respond. Ten 
(1 0) entities failed to respond. The non-respondents were contacted to verify addresses and 
ensure future response. 

I. COMPLIANCE OVERVIEW

[...]

Late Filed Coverage Violations 

In the First Quarter of 2004, the Monitoring Division began identifying possible Late 
Filed Coverage Notice (WCB-1A) violations which are governed by Rule 1.10 and §360(1). 

In the Third Quarter of 2007, the Monitoring Division identified five hundred ninety-nine 
(599) potential "Late Filed Coverage Notice" violations. Of that total, one hundred seventeen 
(19.53%) violations were paid voluntarily resulting in fines of$11,700 collected. Two (.33%) 
potential violations were dismissed due to data entry errors and other reconcilable issues and